The Code of the Village of Winneconne Chapter 409, Sections 7(B) and 8(B) and 8(C) are hereby amended to read as follows and are hereby adopted in their entirety.

§ 409-7 Operation of boats and vessels

B. Applicability, enforcement, and penalties. The provisions of this section shall apply to all waters of the Village of Winneconne. The provisions of this section shall be enforced under the direction of the Police Department. Unless specifically set forth herein, or by statute, any violation of this Chapter may result in a forfeiture equal to ten (10) times the overnight mooring fee. Each day during which a violation exists shall constitute a separate offense and a separate forfeiture shall accrue for each day.

Sec. 409-8 Regulating overnight mooring at Village-owned docks and seawalls

B. Overnight mooring permit requirement. No person may moor, tie, attach, or dock any watercraft at any Village-owned dock, mooring site, or seawall without an overnight mooring permit from the hours of 11:00 pm through 6:00 am.

C. Overnight mooring permit fee. The Village Board shall approve the overnight mooring fee. Permits shall be made available near the mooring sites at the North First Street boat landing, Lake Winneconne Park, and Waterfront Park. Persons mooring watercraft shall prominently display the permit on the dashboard of their watercraft and said permit shall be visible to enforcement officers.

Introduced this 16th day of February, 2021.

Passed and approved this 16th day of February, 2021.

Published this 25th day of August, 2021.

hutspher Samter

Christopher Boucher President, Village of Winneconne

Jacquin Stelzner Clerk-Treasurer, Village of Winneconne